In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ I Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

cion 06 e Notice of final account prior to dissolution

m

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986. :
“ in CVL
<[
o
(72 ]
[s4
=2
T *AB1P5561*
A1 21/03/2019 #68
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

compaymme [0 [+ [8 {7 (17 [a]7

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Blyth Workcats Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Wayne

Surname Macpherson

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber[The Old Exchange

Street |234 Southchurch Road

Post town | Southend on Sea

County/Region I Essex

o [s [ 1] [2[E]6[

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Fult forename(s) Lloyd © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Biscoe another liguidator.

I Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumberl The Old Exchange 0 Other liquidator
Use this section to teil us about

Street [234 Southchurch Road another liquidator.

Post town l Southend on Sea

County/Regicn I Essex

i [s[s[1] [2[E[6]

Country l

04117 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

’ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

+
a

final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

signature

X

Signature date

"5 B[ [E[elils

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQT4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Presenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact nama

Wayne Macpherson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

The Old Exchange
234 Southchurch Road

Post town

Southend on Sea

Lounty/Region

™ [s[st] [2]efe]

Country
| DX

Teephone 01702 467255
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information hetd on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




CvL2112P

BLYTH WORKCATS LIMITED (IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
REGISTERED COMPANY NUMBER: 04871741

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT UNDER RULE 6.28 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND
AND WALES) RULES 2016

1 The Company’s affairs are fully wound up

2 A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question) or with the permission of the court, may
request in writing that the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or
expenses as set out In the final report A request, or an application to the court for permission,
by such a person or persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days
of receipt of the final report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application
by more than one creditor.

3 A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or with permission of the court, may
within 8 weeks after receipt of the final report make an application to court on the grounds that,
in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or
the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in the final
account, are excessive,

4. A creditor may object to the release of the Liguidators by giving notice in writing to the
Liquidators before the end of the prescribed period.

5 The prescribed period is the period ending at the later of:
a eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or

b if any request for information as detailed in point 2 above is received or an application
to court made as detailed in point 3 above, when that request or application is finally
determined.

6. The Liguidators will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as soon as the
Liquidators have delivered their final account to the Registrar of Companies confirming whether
any creditors have objected to the Liquidators’ release.

7. The Liquidators will be released at the same time as vacating office unless any of the creditors
object to the release.

Date. 16 January 2019

+ ‘,{i
Signed ~TL A« . ...

The Liquidators' postal address is at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Scuthend on Sea,
SS81 2EG. They can also be contacted via Christopher Gore by e-mail at christopher.gore@begbies-
traynor.com or by telephone on 01702467255



XCvL2102P

-,
Bogines b

Blyth Workcats Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 17 January 2018 to 16 January 2019



Important Notice

This report has been produced solety to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose cther than this

repart to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Quicome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealkisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

00 0D0DUOLUOCOOUODOUQU

Appendices
1, Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ fime costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses



1.

Expression
“the Company”
“the hquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor' and
“unsecured creditor’

“security”

“preferential creditor”

INTERPRETATION

Meaning
Blyth Workcats Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 17 January 2018,

Wayne Macpherson of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $S1 2EG

and
Lioyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange. 234

Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, $31 2EG
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (Engiand & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

(1)) in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or cther
security (Section 248(1)bXi) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section

248(1){b i) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s); Blyth Workcats Limited

Company registered number- 04871741

Company registered office: The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
831 2EG

Former trading address Unit 1, Kings Close, Charfleets Industrial Estate, Canvey Island,
Essex, $58 0QZ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 17 January 2018
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 17 January 2018
Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This is our first and final report and account of the liquidation.

Recelpts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 17 January 2018 to 16
January 2019,

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash in Hand

The sum of £5,799.56 was held in our client account which was transferred to the liquidation account upon our
appointment.

Bank Interest Gross
The sum of £1.67 has been earned by way of gross bank interest on funds held in the liquidation account.

COSTS OF REALISATIONS

Bank Charges

The sum of £0 19 has been paid to Barclays Bank Plc in respect of bank charges.



Irrecoverable VAT

The amount of £166.84 in VAT has been deemed uneconomical to reclaim and has therefore been written off
as irrecoverable.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firn's
website - hitp_/Awww beabies-travnoraroup comiwork-details Under the foliowing headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

On this engagement, none of the work undertaken {detailed in the headings below) has held any direct
commercial berefit to creditors as there have been insufficient asset realisations with which to declare a

dividend to unsecured creditors

The work has been undertaken to ensure that this engagement was dealt with to the standards expected and
also in a timely fashion and otherwise reguired to be done for compliance with best practice and legistation

Gaeneral case administration and planning

Updating the electranically held information at this office;

General filing and printing of iIncoming communications;

Setting up and maintaining physical case files;

Creation, review and update of case compliance checklists;

Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routing in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into cther categories;

Overseeing and controling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff;

Comptletion of case compliance and progression checklists;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

Communication with the insolvent's bank to obtain copy bank statements.

Compllance with the Insolvency Act. Ruiles and best practice

Preparing documentation and dealing with formalities of appeintment (both statutory and best practice);
Preparing, reviewing and issuing initial report to creditors following appointment,

Submission of forms to Companies House and advertising our appeintment in the London Gazette
Obtaining specific penalty bond;

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;

Ongeing consideration to ethical practice,;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary,

Submission of forms to Companies House;

® & & o ¢ © 9 0

Pre closure.

Review of case in preparation for closure,

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors,
Preparing and issuing notice of final account to creditors.



Investigations

Comresponded with relevant directors of the insolvent entity to advise them of the effect on them of
insolvency and issue directors’ questionnaires.

Written to accountant for delivery up of company’s files to include accounts and tax returns

Written to bank to obtain copy statements and their subsequent review;

Reporting to relevant authorities,

Completion of internal Company Directors Disqualification Act {*CDDA") investigations and form.
Reviewing available records to determine any pre-appointment antecedent transactions;

The office holders have made an appropriate submission to the Department for Business Innovation and

Skills.
Realisation of assefs

Realising cash in hand,
Accounting for bank interest.

and distributions

WEiice

Dealing with all creditors’ elalms (including employees), corr

Creditors:
Updating schedules of unsecured creditor claims;
Preparing ail necessary notices and forms and subsequently sending initial circular to creditors;

Other matters which includes meetings. tax. litigation, pensions and travel

Tax

Submitting relevant initial notification to HM Revenue & Customs;

Post appointment tax compliance — submission of final corperation tax return,

Requesting post appointment clearance from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of corporation tax.

Pensions
Establishing if a pension exists, to include online checks;

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit, if any, will it provide to
creditors?

The work required to bring this case to a conclusion will hold no direct commercial benefit for creditors It is the
duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this

being done to a standard expected of this firm.

5.

Ciosure

Provision of this report;

Filing of final return at Companies House,

Update physical and electronic case records following closure.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs sent to creditars prior to our appomtment as liquidators.



On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows:

Secured creditors

There are na known secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

There are insufficient reaiisations to enable a distribution to preferential creditors
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the safisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the arnount which would, were it not for
this provision be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

0 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
O 20% of net property thereafter,
0 Upto a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

D the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

Q  the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply

(Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowiedge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution 1o the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Creditor claims were estimated at £471,421.26 During the Liquidation 27 claims have been received totalling
£85,312.36 As detailed in our letter of the same date as this report, we confirm that no dividend will be made to
unsecured creditors as there are Insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured

creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Following a meeting with the Director of the Company, a fixed fee in the sum of £6000 plus VAT and
disbursements was agreed for assisting with the preparation of the directors Statement of Affairs and the
formalities of placing the company into Liquidation The sum of £5634.20 has been paid towards these costs
from asset realisations

We have not sought any further resolution in respect of our fees or disbursements.



For reference only our time costs for the period from 17 January 2018 to 16 January 2019 amount to £11,730
which represents 48 6 hours at an average rate of £241 36 per hour.

The following further information 1n relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2.

0 Time Costs Analysis for the period 17 January 2018 to 16 January 2019;
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy.

To 16 January 2019, we have no drawn any funds on account of our remuneration incurred since the date of
our appointment.

Our unbilled time costs of £11,730 will be written off as irrecoverable.

Disbursements

To 16 January 2019, we have incurred dishursements totalling £584 12, none have been charged to the
liquidation,.

Cateaory 2 Disbursements

The following Category 2 disbursement has been incurred since the date of our appointment;

Photocopying - £234
A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.beabies-travnor,com/creditorsquides Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7.  LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred is attached at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

Plant & Machinery

The Company's accounts for the period ending 30 November 2015 reflected plant & machinery with a book
value of £32,609. These items comprised of a quantity of heavy duty folders, guilictine and other sundry items
associated with metal working. The maijarity of the machinery was aged and therefore no buyer was able to be

found and therefore the items were subsequently scrapped.

Office Fumiture & Equipment

The Company’s accounts for the same period reflected Office Furniture & Equipment with a book value of
£5.231. These items consisted of average quality desks, chairs, filing cabinets, boardroom table and chairs. No
buyer was able t0 be found for these items and therefore no realisations have been forthcoming

Stock

The Company held a selection of stock comprising of various fixings, nuts, bolts and screws. There was also a
quantity of scrap metal. Again, no buyer came forward and therefore no realisations have been made in this

regard.



Boat Moulds

The Company's accounts for the period ending 30 November 2015 reflected boat moutds with a book value of
£65,880 These items were anticipated to have no realisable value due to the work required to complete the
building of the boats and therefore no realisations have been forthcorming

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabiliies and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 88 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator is also required 1o consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and fo make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties,

Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the lquidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as iquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation

to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at httos./Avww begbwes-traynorgroup. corm/privacy-

notice. If you require a hard copy of the informaticn, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of this report, we will have our
release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon our delivenng fo the
Registrar of Companies our final account.

In accordance with The Insolvency Regulations 1994 Paragraph 16(2), the liquidators may, at any time aker the
expiration of a period of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of the books, papers

and other records of the company

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Christopher Gore in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

N

Y R
TRV
{

Wayne Macpherson
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 16 January 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 17 January 2018 to 16 January 2019



Blyth Workcats Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 16/01/2019

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
120.00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL
160.00 Stock NIL
NIL Boat Moulds NIL
Bank Interest Gross 1.67
578000 Cash in Hand 5,799.56
5,801.23
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,634.20
Irrecoverablie VAT 166 84
Bank Charges 019
(5.801.23)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(346 00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(100,609.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(9,143 00) Employees NIL
{219,323.00} Director NiL
(140,000 .00) Condor Holdings NIL
(2,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
" (463,461.00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NiL
i "f’/"!"!
A
Ui

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

Wéyne Macpherson
Joint Liguidator

16 January 2019 10 59



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 17 January 2018 to 16 January 2019



BEGBIES TRAYNQR CHARGING POUCY

INTROOW

This nota applies where a licensed insclvency practitoner in the firm is acting as an
office holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval lo draw remuneration
on the basis of the e property spent in deakng with the case. It also applies where
further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees
following the passing of a rezolubon for the office hoider to be remunerated on a time
cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such infornation should be disclosed
to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

n addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate
charge by way of expenses or disbursements (o recover the cost of facilities provided
by the firm it also apples where payments are to be mede lo parfies other than the
firm, but i relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest
Best practice guidance’ indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who
are responsible for approving the office hoider's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how these charges are caiculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEFS W RESFECT GF THE ADMMISTRATION 0F WNSOLVENT EXTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she
will delegate lasks ta members of staff Such delegation assists the office hokder as it
allows him/her to deal with the more complex aspecis of the case and ensures that
work is being carred oul ai the appropnate level, There are various levels of staff that
are empioyed by the offace hokler and these appear betow

The firm operates a time recarding system which allows staff working on the case along

with the office halder to allocate ther time to the case. The bme is recorded at the
individual's hourty rate in force at that ime which is detailad below

EXPENSES MCURRED RY OFFICE HOLOERS W AEIPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF IROLYENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categaries

Q Categary 1 disbursemenls {approval nof required) - specific expenditure
that is directly related to the case and referable to an independent external
supplies's invoice All such items are charged fo the case as they are
incurred.

m] Category 2 disbur WS (approval requined) - dems of expenditure thal
are directly related to ihe case which include an elemend of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reasonable methnd of calcuiation, but
which are not payable to an independent third party

The foliowng tems of expenditure are charged (o the case (subject to approval)

Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of stelutory meelings of craditors is
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting.

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pance per mile;

Sterage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursermant}

N addition to the two calegories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that
where payments are to be made te outside parties In which the office holder or his firm
of any associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.
The following items of expenditure which relate 1o services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor Group are to be charged ta the case (subject to approval}:

Services provided by other antities within the Begbies Traynor group

Fhe following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities withn
the Begbwas Traynor group. of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also to be
charged to the case (subject to approvai).

Instruction of Eddisons Commarcial Limited to provide assistance with the sale of
assals Their charges will be based on a percantage of reafisations pius dishur

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide a valuation of the Company’s
physical assels Their chargas will be based on a fixed fee to be agreed plus
disbursements.,

In addition to the services detaled above, it may become necessary to instruct
Eddisons Commercial Limited lo pravide additional services, not currently anticipated,
during the course of the case  In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated
with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time
cosis basis at the pravailing hourly rates for their various grades af staff which are
currently as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ psr hour}
Director £275

Associate £180

Suiveyor £120

Graduate £100
Adminstration £80

Porlers £35

Insiruction of Eddisons Inswrance Services Limited to provide inswance broking
services and specifically open cover mswance for the .nsurabla risks relating to the

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) - Remuneration of insclvency office
halders in England & Wales
lhi 1

case. The cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of Ihe case
depending upon the value of the aszats and liability risks The costs of insurance cover
for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing Insuwrance market
cenditions and the ongoing nsurable riske on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assels of the estate for the services it provides In
accordance with standard ingurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Sernvices
Limited will receive payment of commission for the services it provides diractly from the
open cover insuwrer The commission is calkculated as a percentage of the insurance
premiums payable and such percentaga will depend upon the class or classes of
assels beaing insured

Services provided by an entity in which an Office Holdor has an interest

The following items of expenditure which refate le services proweded by an eniity that a
icensed msolvency practilioner within the fiem has an interest in. are also to be charged
to the case (subject o approvah

Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category { eapense) is
charged by Archive Facilities {Sowhend) Limited, an associated company The rates
applying as at the date of this report are: Minimum charge of £40 per quarter for up to
hree boxes, Four to Two Hundred Boxes charged at E11 per quarter per Hox; over two
hundred boxes are chargad at haif the aforemenhoned price, (£5 50 per box per
quarter). Mileage for collection of kooks and records is charped af 55p per mie.
Provision of cardboard box charged at £2.75 per box Where Archive Facikties
(Southend) Limited are requred to physically pack the books and records. there is a
minimum charge of 2 hours at £15 per hour per person required, and at £15 per hour
far each hour thereafter Al figures statad are nat

The following dems of expendiure will normaly be trealed as general office cverheads
ard will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise
cost {0 the case can be detarmined because the ftemn satisfies the test of a Category 7
dsbursement.

Telepheneg and facsimie, Printing and photocopying, Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a nationat firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff

that may work on a case are sel nationaly but vary to suit local market conditions. The
rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ Charge-out rate (£ per

pear hour} hour)
1 May 2011 = 1 May 2016 -

Grade of staff n-Apr-18 until further notice
Partner 495 495-550
Director 335 395
Senior Manager 365 365
Manager 315 315
Asistant Manager 270 285
Senior Adrmunistrator 235 250
Adrministrator 185 220
Trainse Administrator 160 n/a
Juntor Admimstratar nfa 160
Support 160 nfa
cashier nfa 160
secretarial nfa 160

Time spent by suppont staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is
charged directly to cases Il is not carned as an overhead

Time i1s racorded in 6 minute units

The office hoider may uze the services of BTG Contentious Insolvency Division during
the course of the case BTG Contentrous Insotvency Division 1s a specialist depanment
of the affice holder's firn which provides forensic investigating services. The current
charge-out rates applying ta work carrisd out by BTG Contentious Insolvency Division
are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per Charge-out rate {E per

Grade of staff hour} haur)
1 May 2011~ 1 May 2016 -
30-Apr-16 until further natica
Diractor 395 393
Senior Manager 355 355
Acsistant Manager 270 285



R TN

L s

A

(] 13 M¥P O) Umeip 189 Inja
Ly 00'084 _ooonl ooEn 005t e L] e 0068¢ [53T) 3 IW Ainoy ebeisny
LT ok ) s Wi DEIN L D0Lke 0OEKE'L oL sopeal e Aq jaoa eui) 0y
L1 ‘e 't it Foe or L] i el e A San0% W31
COSEE 8 b I %) x4 RIANELE SBAD My 40|
0P Laon)e by
LB ST 03 Lkg re [} ¥4 ot ¥
000 0 At Ut suomusd
2 e P
Q0 0 TIOIIPEII [0 SUOGOPR Buopes SAPAIML UM ISP JIyKT i
— . M
wort R [\% 8 53 3 Sy Segpen o s Sy Ty 1|
- SRSy IDHOM ) UL
kL oy LET 50 LSt el (L] e ou_.nu.”&_!sc,
200 DRSS | SWR|F BIONRNT .___ yim Gupyeeq
Lp) Butpes | o 0L
M0 Tropai | bupnL
[rod:114 w5 T 5L YA J0 GOV H0) [¥I0)
00 04T 00 sop 51 91 s1evse Ard piylag o Lok |
00 $I(US |PESE PUR $20UMNG AUNGOLJ
oo UOQONOD 19T BIIF5E JO vOpRsl ey
B AL onaad T o) Vi "AUOHS oM i 1)
‘B BlE 5054 (¥4 P L1 suoneBntan pua Y- BuopeByserut |
o) sy e popry|
| Bl 25982 4 4) 34 Py} Lt [ r £ Y Suernes e W
£E 9OC 5 2EF ¥l (4] ¥ D L0 silige o w8 pua Buepodal LD
__rtitet R ]Y (131 70 i NS LY
AL 05 Wy L 64 L T0 o€ 90 Buipuon pa Suppuen wangeid 130q pue sy 19y
Qu walioddy | AuenoIu) 2ul upm azridwod
fwer | orgens (318 29 X ] oL [ 1] 1) Iillllluﬂ
B 6LZT 0 Lise Rkl 10 e 59 NOMTHMEY Buiwurid}
iR 10 599 7 0L [ X% Byiund $3u0) | pur wopesnuLIpy 3580 1R L

D7 SIUPETIT) - DU STELOM BNE BerS



APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense i incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Postage Royal Mal 162.92 0.00 162.92
Advertising Stationery Office 169.20 000 169 20
Bonding Insolvency Risk 18 00 0.00 18.00
Services
Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)
Photocopying Begbies Traynor 234.00 0.00 23400
_ (Central) LLP
!




